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Planning and Urban Design 

  

 
 
701 North 7th Street, Room 423                          Phone: (913) 573-5750  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101                                       Fax: (913) 573-5796  
Email: planninginfo@wycokck.org                          www.wycokck.org/planning 

 
 
To:   Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:   Planning and Urban Design Staff  
  
Date:   August 9, 2021 
   
Re:   BZA2021-017        
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  
Rebecca Joy Gardiner 
  
Status of Applicant:  
Property Owner 
9625 Leavenworth Road 
Kansas City, Kansas 66109 
 
Requested Actions: 
Approval of a variance request. 
 
Date of Application:  
June 2, 2021 
 
Purpose:  
Variance 1: This appeal has been filed to 
grant a variance from the maximum 
fence height in the front yard. Section 8-
223(a) states that an open fence no more 
than four (4) feet in height is permitted 
anywhere on the owner's property except 
within the sight distance triangle. The 
appellant is requesting a fence eight (8) 
feet in height, a violation of four (4) feet. 

mailto:planninginfo@wycokck.org
http://www.wycokck.org/planning
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Variance 2: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum 
percentage of openings in a fence. Section 8-223(a) states that an open fence (defined 
by Section 8-191 as “a fence in which openings between the materials of which the 
fence is constructed represent not less than 40 percent of the total surface of the fence 
when viewed perpendicular to the face of the fence”) no more than four (4) feet in height 
is permitted anywhere on the owner's property except within the sight distance triangle. 
The appellant is requesting a solid fence in which the materials of which the fence is 
constructed represent 100 percent of the total surface of the fence when viewed 
perpendicular to the face of the fence, a violation of 60 percent material. 
 
Property Location: 9625 Leavenworth Road, Kansas City, Kansas 66109 
 
Commission District:  Commissioner At Large: Melissa Bynum 

District #5 Commissioner: Mike Kane 
 
Existing Zoning:    A-G Agriculture District 
 
Adjacent Zoning:    North: MP-2 Planned General Industrial District 

South: A-G Agriculture District 
East: A-G Agriculture District 
West: A-G Agriculture District 
  

Adjacent Uses:    North:   Redeveloped property 
South:   Undeveloped property; 

Single-family homestead 
          East:   Undeveloped property        
     West:  Single-family homestead 
 
Code Enforcement History: There are no outstanding Notices of Violation 

attached to this property. The subject property has 
been previously cited by Code Enforcement: 

May 10, 2007 – Exposed Wires/Small Fire 
April 27, 2007 – Fire Damage 
October 22, 2004 – Other Multiple Violations   

 
Neighborhood Characteristics: The subject property is within the I-435 West 

Statistical Neighborhood and is not within any 
Neighborhood Group boundary. The neighborhood is 
a mix of large residential lots and industrial properties. 
The large lots, mostly zoned agricultural and featuring 
single-family residences, are found south of 
Leavenworth Road. The industrially zoned properties 
are found north of Leavenworth Road. 

 
Total Tract Size:   5.04 Acres  
 
Master Area Plan: The subject property is within the Prairie-Delaware-

Piper Master Plan. 
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Master Plan Designation:   The Prairie-Delaware-Piper Master Plan designates 
this property as Suburban Residential. Suburban 
Residential allows for detached single-family 
residences on one-quarter (1/4)-acre lots. Suburban 
Residential should be located between Leavenworth 
Road and Parallel Parkway; the subject property is 
located within this boundary. 

 
Major Street Plan:   The Major Street Plan classifies Leavenworth Road 

as a Class B Thoroughfare. 
 
Required Parking: Section 27-452(e) requires two (2) off-street parking 

spaces shall be provided on the premises for each 
single-family dwelling. The property has at least two 
(2) parking spaces in a detached garage and at least 
two (2) parking spaces available on the driveway. 

 
Advertisement:     The Wyandotte Echo – July 15, 2021 

Letters to Property Owners – July 16, 2021 
 
Public Hearing:    August 9, 2021 
 
Public Support:   None to date. 
 
Public Opposition:   None to date. 
  
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 
property in question, and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 
 
Variance 1: The applicant is requesting a variance from the fence height 
maximum for front yards used for residential purposes. The subject property is 
directly across the road from a large-scale development, which is industrially 
zoned. The subject property is unique in the fact that screening its primary 
residence from lights and noise across Leavenworth Road was a condition of 
approval of PR202-034, a Preliminary Plan Review for the development of the 
former Woodlands property. 
 
Variance 2: The applicant is requesting a variance from the fence openness 
requirement in front yards of parcels used for residential purposes. The subject 
property is directly across the road from an ongoing large-scale development, 
which is industrially zoned. The subject property is unique in the fact that 
screening its primary residence from lights and noise across Leavenworth Road 
was a condition of approval of PR202-034, a Preliminary Plan Review for the 
development of the former Woodlands property. 
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2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 

 
Variance 1: The location of the eight (8)-foot fence (or the portion of the fence 
that reaches eight (8) feet in height) is unclear. An eight (8)-foot fence that runs 
parallel to the public right-of-way may not interfere with the rights of an adjacent 
property owner, while an eight (8)-foot fence that borders an adjacent property 
may have an adverse effect on that property, the property owner, and/or the 
resident. 
 
Variance 2: The location of the solid fence (or the portion of the fence that is less 
than 40 percent open) is unclear. A solid fence that runs parallel to the public 
right-of-way may not interfere with the rights of an adjacent property owner, while 
a solid fence that borders an adjacent property may have an adverse effect on 
that property, the property owner, and/or the resident. 

 
3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 

variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 
 
Variance 1: Strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would limit 
the height of the front yard fence to four (4) feet, which is half of the proposed 
height. At four (4) feet the fence will not be tall enough to effectively block light 
produced by the development across the road, whether it be from the headlights 
of trucks, on-site lights during construction, or permanent lights from the future 
buildings. The applicant does, however, have other screening options, however. 
These options that would not require a variance, such as landscaping and 
installing berms, could be utilized instead of or in conjunction with a fence. For 
example, a berm with a peak four (4) feet higher than the surrounding front yard 
that then has a four (4)-foot fence on top of it would be as effective as the 
proposed fence and would have the additional characteristics appearing more 
natural and not requiring a variance. Therefore, a strict application of the 
provisions of the Zoning Code would not necessarily constitute an unnecessary 
hardship for the property owner.  
 
Variance 2: Strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would limit 
the amount of materials used for the fence to 60 percent of the fence’s face, 
which is only 60 percent of the material proposed by the applicant. If the fence is 
not solid (100 percent closed) or nearly solid, then any sort of light and noise 
produced by the development across the road could reach the subject property. 
A solid fence is the only mitigation measure that can effectively reduce noise 
from the industrial uses across the road. Therefore, a strict application of the 
provisions of the Zoning Code would constitute an unnecessary hardship for the 
property owner. 
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4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 

 
Variance 1: The proposed fence is not within a sight distance triangle, as the 
subject property is not at the corner of an intersection, which eliminates a major 
concern for front-yard fences—especially for a fence that will exceed the four (4)-
foot maximum. The applicant must produce a site plan demonstrating the 
location of the fence, in order to determine that the fence will not be built in the 
right-of-way and not bordering an adjacent property. Additionally, landscaping 
must be incorporated into the fencing plan in order to soften the visual impact of 
the fence, as seen from the public right-of-way. 
 
Variance 2: The proposed fence is not within a sight distance triangle, as the 
subject property is not at the corner of an intersection, which eliminates a major 
concern for front-yard fences—especially for a fence that will not meet the 40 
percent openness requirement. The applicant must produce a site plan 
demonstrating the location of the fence, in order to determine that the fence will 
not be built in the right-of-way and not bordering an adjacent property. 
 

5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 

 
Variance 1: The spirit of Section 8-223(a) is to establish community aesthetics by 
maintaining a visual connection between the private residence and the public 
right-of-way. Limiting a front yard fence to four (4) feet allows for this aesthetic by 
not greatly obstructing the view from the house to the street and vice versa. In 
this situation, however, the issue is not maintaining a visual connection between 
the subject property and the public right-of-way, but rather preventing 
externalities from another private property from negatively affecting the subject 
property. An eight (8)-foot tall fence, while not ideal, is appropriate in specific, 
limited circumstances such as the circumstance at hand to address the wide 
differences in uses between the two (2) properties.   
 
Variance 2: The spirit of Section 8-223(a) is to establish community aesthetics by 
maintaining a visual connection between the private residence and the public 
right-of-way. Keeping the front yard fence to 40 percent open allows for this 
aesthetic by not greatly obstructing the view from the house to the street and vice 
versa. In this situation, however, the issue is not maintaining a visual connection 
between the subject property and the public right-of-way, but rather preventing 
externalities from another private property from negatively affecting the subject 
property. A solid fence, while not ideal, is appropriate in specific, limited 
circumstances such as the circumstance at hand to address the wide differences 
in uses between the two (2) properties.   

 
PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 

• PR2020-034 (a Preliminary Plan Review for 9700 Leavenworth Road, which had 
a condition of approval for screening of the subject property).  
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
 
The applicant allowed comments and questions from neighbors until July 26, 2021, via 
email and phone. Attached is the list of persons who attended the meeting, minutes, 
affidavit and/or submitted comments to the applicant (see the “Attachments” section of 
this report). 

 
KEY ISSUES 
 
Fence Gate 
Landscaping 
Location of the Fence 
Materiality 
Site Plan 
Landscaping Plan 
Visual Impact 
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Planning and Urban Design Comments: 
 
 General: 

1) Board of Zoning Appeals case BOZA2021-017 is a request for two (2) 
variances related to a fence, the construction of which on the subject property 
was a condition of approval for PR2020-034, which states: 

“Ms. Joy Gardiner, property owner at 9625 Leavenworth Road has 
contacted staff throughout this process about the impacts of this 
development on her home, as she is directly across the street from the 
main entrance on Leavenworth Road. A mitigation measure that has been 
proposed and staff believe will be a benefit to both parties. The applicant 
shall fully screen her front yard along Leavenworth Road from vehicle 
headlights exiting the property. The screening shall be a combination of 
berming, fencing, landscaping and/or retaining walls, if necessary. The 
zoning district only permits a four (4) foot open fence in the front yard, so a 
variance is required if the proposed fence is taller than four (4) feet or is 
solid or opaque”. 

 
2) Provide a revised scaled site plan demonstrating the following: 

a. An expansion of the plan that expands the scope of the map to 
incorporate a greater view of the driveway at 9700 Leavenworth Road; 
 
Applicant Response: Acknowledged, the revised sheet C1 has an 
expanded view to show the driveway at 9700 Leavenworth Road. 
 

b. The location and extent of the proposed fence; 
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Applicant Response: Acknowledged, the location of the proposed 
fence is shown on sheet C1. 
 

c. The dimensions and location of the pedestrian crosswalk serving 
access across Leavenworth Road; and, 
 
Applicant Response: Acknowledged, the pedestrian crossing serving 
access across Leavenworth Road are now shown and dimensioned on 
sheet C1. 
 

d. The location of future bus stops along and in close proximity to 
Leavenworth Road, especially those planned to serve the Woodlands 
development. 
 
Applicant Response: Acknowledged, bus stops serving the 
Woodlands development are shown on sheet C1. 
 

Staff Response: A revised site plan meeting the additional requests of Staff 
Comments 2.a-d has been provided and can be found in the Attachments 
section of this report. 
 

3) Provide a landscaping plan demonstrating an incorporation of trees and 
vegetation into the fencing plan in order to soften the visual impact of the 
fence, as seen from the public right-of-way. 
 
Applicant Response: The screen wall/ fence is set back 2 feet from the 
Leavenworth Road right of way which does not allow for trees to be added. 
Ornamental grasses have been added in clusters along the fence to help 
soften the fence. 
 
Staff Response: A landscaping plan has been provided and can be found in 
the Attachments section of this report. Staff understands the limitations of the 
wall, and so requests that the little bluestem grass proposed to be planted 
along sections of the screening wall be planted along the frontage of the 
entirety of the two (2) separate screening walls in order to soften the harsh 
visual aesthetics of the masonry screening. 

4) Provide a revised landscaping (sodding) plan demonstrates an expanding 
scope that includes a view of the driveway at 9700 Leavenworth Road. 
 
Applicant Response: Acknowledged, see revised sheet C2 for updated 
sodding plan. 
 
Staff Response: A revised landscaping (sodding) plan has been provided 
and can be found in the Attachments section of this report. 
 

5) Provide a material palette demonstrating the masonry that will be used in the 
proposed fence. 
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Applicant Response: Acknowledged, images of the proposed fence have 
been included with the resubmittal. 
 
Staff Response: A material palette has been provided and can be found in 
the Attachments section of this report. 

 
6) Provide photographs of the property, with particular emphasis on the location 

of the proposed fence and the development site as viewed from the primary 
residence. 
 
Applicant Response: Acknowledged, images have been provided with the 
resubmittal. 
 
Staff Response: Photographs of the subject property and adjacent have 
been provided and can be found in the Attachments section of this report. 

 
7) Fencing Gate 

a. Is there a gate spanning the driveway?  
b. If so, what material(s) is it made from?  
c. Provide additional documentation regarding the gate, including 

elevations and a material palette.  
 

Applicant Response: No, a gate is not spanning the driveway. 
 

Standard Conditions: 
1) A building permit is required for a permanent structure greater than 120 

square feet. Please contact the Building Inspection Department to begin that 
process. 

 
2) Per Section 27-723(a), no sign (including the structure or sign surface) shall 

be erected, installed, altered, relocated, rebuilt, or refaced until the unified 
government issues a sign permit. Only those signs permitted in this division 
shall be granted a sign permit. Contact the Department of Planning and 
Urban Design to begin this process. 

 
3) Driveways must be constructed and/or updated to comply with Section 27-

575(a). If the Change of Zone to A-G Agriculture District is not granted, all 
new or updated driveways must be paved with two (2) inches of asphalt over 
six (6) inches of gravel, four (4) inches of concrete, or another alternative as 
approved by the UG Engineer. 

 
4) The applicant, contractors, subcontractors, and related third parties shall 

comply with Planning Engineering Comments for General Engineering, 
Erosion Control, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drainage, Stormwater Quality, 
Streets and Retaining Walls, as applicable. 

 
5) Site improvements that include land disturbance activity on greater than 1 

(one) acre of surface area of land shall require a land disturbance permit 
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issued by the Unified Government and shall be compliant with all applicable 
local ordinances and State Statutes and Regulations (Article XIV, Sections 8-
610 – 8-618). Land disturbance fees shall be processed by UG Public Works 
during the land disturbance/site development application. The Land 
Disturbance permit and all applicable Public Works permits can be obtained 
from the Public Works Department, 701 North 7th Street, Room 712, Kansas 
City, KS 66101, (913) 573-5700. With the issuance of the Land Disturbance 
Permit, a grading permit is required and issued by the Building Inspections 
Department, Neighborhood Resource Center, 4953 State Avenue, Kansas 
City, KS 66102, (913) 573-8620. 

 
Planning Engineering Comments: 

 
A) Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering can 

recommend approval: 
1) None 

B) Items that are conditions of approval: 
1) None 

C) Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
1) None 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Case BOZA2021-017 
subject to all comments and suggestions outlined in this staff report, and summarized 
by the following conditions: 
 

1) Board of Zoning Appeals case BOZA2021-017 is a request for two (2) 
variances related to a fence, the construction of which on the subject 
property was a condition of approval for PR2020-034; 
 

2) Construction of the screening wall must conform with the site plan and 
elevations provided by the applicant and found in this report; 
 

3) In order to soften the harsh visual aesthetics of the screening wall, little 
bluestem grass must be planted along the entire frontage of all sections of 
the screening walls. Landscaping must otherwise conform with the 
landscaping (sodding) plan provided by the applicant and found in this 
report; 
 

4) A building permit is required for a permanent structure greater than 120 
square feet. Please contact the Building Inspection Department to begin 
that process; 
 

5) Per Section 27-723(a), no sign (including the structure or sign surface) 
shall be erected, installed, altered, relocated, rebuilt, or refaced until the 
unified government issues a sign permit. Only those signs permitted in this 
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division shall be granted a sign permit. Contact the Department of Planning 
and Urban Design to begin this process; 
 

6) Driveways must be constructed and/or updated to comply with Section 27-
575(a). If the Change of Zone to A-G Agriculture District is not granted, all 
new or updated driveways must be paved with two (2) inches of asphalt 
over six (6) inches of gravel, four (4) inches of concrete, or another 
alternative as approved by the UG Engineer; 
 

7) The applicant, contractors, subcontractors, and related third parties shall 
comply with Planning Engineering Comments for General Engineering, 
Erosion Control, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drainage, Stormwater Quality, 
Streets and Retaining Walls, as applicable; and, 
 

8) Site improvements that include land disturbance activity on greater than  
one (1) acre of surface area of land shall require a land disturbance permit 
issued by the Unified Government and shall be compliant with all 
applicable local ordinances and State Statutes and Regulations (Article 
XIV, Sections 8-610 – 8-618). Land disturbance fees shall be processed by 
UG Public Works during the land disturbance/site development application. 
The Land Disturbance permit and all applicable Public Works permits can 
be obtained from the Public Works Department, 701 North 7th Street, Room 
712, Kansas City, KS 66101, (913) 573-5700. With the issuance of the Land 
Disturbance Permit, a grading permit is required and issued by the Building 
Inspections Department, Neighborhood Resource Center, 4953 State 
Avenue, Kansas City, KS 66102, (913) 573-8620. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Land Use Map 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Five Statutory Requirements Submitted by the Applicant 
Photographs of the Property Provided by Staff, Dated July 12, 2021 
Photographs of the Property Submitted by the Applicant 
Site Plan Submitted by the Applicant 
Landscaping Plan Submitted by the Applicant 
Elevations Submitted by the Applicant 
Wall Color Palette Submitted by the Applicant 
Neighborhood Meeting Materials, Dated July 20, 2021 
 
REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 
 
Action    Board of Zoning Appeals   
Public Hearing            
Variance   August 9, 2021 
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1. __________________________________________________________________; 
 

2. _____________________________________________________________; AND 
 

3. __________________________________________________________________; 

 
STAFF CONTACT:  Michael Farley 
    mfarley@wycokck.org  
 
MOTIONS 
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Case BOZA2021-017 as meeting all 
the requirements of the City code and being in the interest of the public health, safety 
and general welfare subject to such modifications as are necessary to resolve to the 
satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the Staff Report; and the following 
additional requirements: 

 
OR 
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Case BOZA2021-017, as it is not in 
compliance with the City Ordinances as it will not promote the public health, safety and 
general welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such reasons that have 
been mentioned. 
 

mailto:mfarley@wycokck.org
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LAND USE MAP 
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AERIAL MAP 
 

 
 
 

ZONING MAP 
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 PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PROPERTY PROVIDED BY STAFF, DATED JULY 13, 2021 
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PROPERTY SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
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SITE PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
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SITE PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT, CONT. 
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SITE PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT, CONT. 
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LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
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LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT, CONT. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Above: Plant schedule and landscaping stipulations. 
 
Below: Close up view of the landscaping plan for the subject property. 
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LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT, CONT. 

 
 

 
Add and/or extend the Little 
Bluestem Grass along the entirety 
of both screening walls. 
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ELEVATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
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ELEVATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT, CONT. 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 

 

 
 

Above: Details of the wall screen panels and cap. 
 
Below: Elevation segment of the screening wall. 
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WALL COLOR PALETTE SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS, DATED JULY 20, 2021 

 
 

The applicant has stated that no party “reached out to us regarding the project”. 
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